OP \$40.00 131412

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Nicola ANDRIOLLI	07/08/2011
Alberto BIANCHI	07/12/2011
Piero CASTOLDI	07/08/2011
Pier Giorgio RAPONI	07/08/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Telefonaktiebolaget LM Ericsson (publ)	
Street Address:	Torshamnsgatan 23	
City:	Stockholm	
State/Country:	SWEDEN	
Postal Code:	SE-164 83	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13141223

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (703)816-4100

 Phone:
 703-816-4000

 Email:
 maa@nixonvan.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: John R. Lastova

Address Line 1: Nixon & Vanderhye P.C.

Address Line 2: 901 North Glebe Road, 11th Floor

Address Line 4: Arlington, VIRGINIA 22203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: JRL-2380-1712

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John R. Lastova

PATENT

REEL: 026920 FRAME: 0754

Total Attachments: 7 source=2380_1712_Assignment#page1.tif source=2380_1712_Assignment#page2.tif source=2380_1712_Assignment#page3.tif source=2380_1712_Assignment#page4.tif source=2380_1712_Assignment#page5.tif source=2380_1712_Assignment#page6.tif source=2380_1712_Assignment#page7.tif

PATENT REEL: 026920 FRAME: 0755

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by:

Nicola ANDRIOLLI	Via Sant'Agostino 8, Rovigo 45100 ITALY	
Alberto BIANCHI	Via Milazzo 79, Marina di Pisa 56128 ITALY	
Piero CASTOLDI	Strada Ela 25/1, Parma 43100 ITALY	
Pier Giorgio RAPONI	Via Moruzzi 1, Pisa 56100 ITALY	

(hereinafter referred to as "Assignor(s)") in favor, and for the benefit and behoof of, Telefonaktiebolaget L M Ericsson (publ), a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Sweden and having its principal place of business at Torhsamnsgaten 23, S-164 83 Stockholm, Sweden (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

For good, sufficient and adequate consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor(s) have, as of the Effective Date, sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents, and to the extent any transferable or assignable rights still remain with the inventor, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the following inventions, application(s) for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in all countries and pursuant to all multilateral treaty organizations, including Sweden, the United States of America, the Patent Cooperation Treaty and European Patent Convention, that may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, conversions and utility models of said application(s), and reissues and extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its use and behoof and the use and the behoof of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent, Patents and Utility Models may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor(s) had this sale and assignment not been made:

CONFIGURING SYNCHRONOUS OPTICAL SWITCHES

including, but not limited to, the application(s) for Letters Patent and Utility Model filed in:

Country	Application No.	File Date
US	13/141,223	21 June 2011

The Effective date is the earliest date of the above listed Filing Date(s).

Assignor(s) hereby authorize and request Assignee's Attorneys to insert the serial number and filing date of said application(s) for Letter Patent or Utility Model, when known. The assignment of the above mentioned rights includes a transfer of the whole right to use a priority (including priority according to any convention, multilateral agreement, bilateral agreement and national law) of the above mentioned application(s) for Letter Patent and Utility Model in all countries and multilateral treaty organizations wherein no residual rights

Page 1 of 7

1822376

shall remain with the Assignor(s). Assignor(s) hereby request that said Letters Patent, Patent or Utility Model be issued to Assignee as the Assignee of said inventions, the Letters Patent, Patent or Utility Model to be issued for the sole use and behoof of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns. Assignee alone hereinafter has the entire disposal of the invention and possesses entire ownership to any domestic and foreign patents or utility models granted thereinafter. The rights granted hereunder shall include all rights to institute legal actions, obtain remedies and recover and retain damages in respect to said Letters Patent, Patent or Utility Model.

The Assignor(s) and Assignee hereby understand and agree that with the execution of this Assignment, to the extent necessary or appropriate, national and/or regional applications may be filed by the Assignee as the applicant and on behalf of the assignor.

To the extent Assignee is entitled to receive the rights hereunder pursuant to this Assignment, each of the Assignor(s) hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of the Effective Date, the Assignor(s) were the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and application(s) for Letters Patent or Utility Models above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignor(s) have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

Further, and for the same consideration, the Assignor(s) hereby covenant(s) and agree(s) to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignor(s) will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions or said application(s) for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent or Utility Model for said inventions, in any country and any multilateral treaty organization, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation, continuation-in-part, conversion or Utility Model of any application(s) for Letters Patent or Utility Model, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Letters Patent or Utility Model for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns. If any of the Assignor(s) is prevented by any obstacles from signing said documents in person, this Assignment shall be valid as a Power of Attorney for the Assignee to sign these documents on behalf of any such Assignor(s) or, in the event of the death of the latter, the estate thereof.

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed under, and any dispute, controversy or claim related hereto shall be decided in accordance with, the laws of:

without regard to the conflicts of laws provisions thereof. Any dispute, controversy or claim arising under, out of or relating to this Assignment and any subsequent amendments of this Assignment, including, without limitation, its formation, validity, binding effect, interpretation, performance, breach or termination, as well as non-contractual claims, shall be referred to and finally determined by arbitration in accordance with the WIPO Arbitration Rules. The arbitral tribunal shall consist of a sole arbitrator. The place of arbitration shall be in the country of the inventor's residence. The language to be used in the arbitral proceedings shall be English.

U.S. Application No. 13/141,223

No modifications shall be made to this Assignment unless in writing and signed by each of the Assignor(s) and Assignee. If any of the provisions of this Assignment shall be deemed invalid or unenforceable, then the entire Assignment shall be construed as if not containing the particular invalid or unenforceable provision or provisions, and the rights and obligations of Assignee and Assignor(s) shall be construed and enforced accordingly. Assignee's failure to exercise any option made available as a result hereof, shall not be construed as a waiver of such provisions, rights, or options, or affect the validity of this Assignment. Assignor covenants and agrees that it will not take any actions in violation of this Assignment.

Subsequent assignment from any of the assignors to the assignee purporting to convey the subject matter specified herein for a particular country, patent office, or jurisdiction shall not invalidate any provision of this assignment and any such subsequent assignment shall act as a further confirmation of the assignment herein.

Date	Signature on Assignee	behalf	of	
	Assignee			NEIL PARKINSON

Date	08 LUG. 2011	Signature of Assignor	Micola ANDRIÓLLI
Date	08 LUG. 2011	Witnessed by Name: Address:	Gallai Francisca Ofotti Via Jolle Agasi 261 Prsa
Date	08 LUG. 2011	Witnessed by Name: Address:	Clavollo Man Ironi 12/25 Via Debbio 118 Ceparana

Date 12 -07 7011	Signature of Assignor	Mysh.
•		Alberto MANCHI
Date 11-07-04	Witnessed by	Molle.
	Name:	LUCA MOUND BARDIM
	Address:	MALE APPID CLANDS 257
		00174 - RONA
Date 12/07/2014	Witnessed by	Pada Jabuna
	Name:	PAOLA IOVANNA
	Address:	VLA FERRI, 3, 00046
		GROTTAFERRATA, ROMA
•		ITALY

Date 0.8 LUG. 2011	Signature of Assignor	Pelo Cactolal	
		Piero CASTOLDI	
Date 0.8 LUG. 2011	Witnessed by	Gatai Francia	
	Name:	efor:	
	Address:	Via Jelle Agasi 26	
		- R50	
Date	Witnessed by	Clavolio Maufroni	
	Name:	I lofe -	
	Address:	Via Debbio 118	
		Ceparana (SP)	

Date	08 LUG. 2011	Signature of Assignor	Tier Cioreio Karoni Pier Giorgio RAPONI
Date	08 LUS. 2011	Witnessed by	Gattai Flancesca
		Name:	Ofation
		Address:	Via plelle Lasti 26A
			- Rso
Date	08 LUG. 2011	Witnessed by	Claudia Man (coni
		Name:	lepid
		Address:	Via Debbio 118
			Ceparana (SP)